Ronald McDonald House Charities of Central Texas David Gardner Double Halo Pendant Official Rules

The official rules govern the conduct of the raffle. By purchasing a raffle ticket, you agree to be bound by these official rules.

TICKETS

Raffle tickets are \$20 each. No more than 1,000 tickets will be sold. Raffle tickets will be sold until all 1,000 tickets are sold or by 9 p.m. Saturday April 22, 2017. Ronald McDonald House Charities of Central Texas (RMHC CTX) retains the right to extend the date/time of the drawing and the sale of tickets at its sole discretion. In no case shall the drawing occur later than 11:00 p.m. April 22, 2017. Ticket requests must be accompanied by valid payment (cash, credit card, check or money order – made payable to Ronald McDonald House Charities of Central Texas) to be eligible. Any ticket payments received after the 1,000 tickets have been sold will be returned. No refunds available and all ticket sales are final.

Only one name may be entered on each ticket. If more than one name is entered, the person named first will be deemed the winner. Division of the prize by a group purchasing a ticket shall be the sole responsibility of the person named as the winner. Altered tickets will be disqualified. Purchases of raffle tickets are not tax-deductible contributions. All raffle tickets will be processed by RMHC CTX staff. RMHC CTX assumes no responsibility for failed facsimile transmissions, tickets that are lost, late, misdirected, or mailed, or any other failure to purchase tickets prior to any deadline.

Raffle tickets purchased via credit card will be available at Starlight Affair on Saturday, April 22, 2017 to Texas residents only.

HOW TO PURCHASE

Raffle tickets may be purchased via the following methods:

- In person at Starlight Affair on Saturday, April 22
- Or from a member of RMHC CTX, board, Community Advisory Council, or Starlight Affair committee member or other designated ticket supplier.
- By contacting Katy Scott, Director of Community Engagement Brazos Valley, at 979.218.0031 or kscott@rmhc-ctx.org.

RMHC CTX will reject any raffle ticket request if the check or credit card payment is not honored or is returned due to insufficient funds or any other reason. All returned checks are subject to a \$35 fee. Money orders are subject to the same rules.

SELECTION OF WINNERS

All tickets will be entered into a locked drawing bin upon purchase. An independent third party delegate will draw the winning ticket at the 2nd Annual Starlight Affair, April 22, 2017 at

9:00 p.m. <u>Winner need not be present to win</u>. Winner's name, not ticket numbers, will be called. Winner will be notified by phone or email and verified by matching the ticket with information provided RMHC CTX.

ELIGIBILITY

Participants must be 18 years of age or older to purchase tickets, be a ticket holder, or win a prize. Photo identification, and other information will be required from prize winner.

The following individuals, and persons living in the same household of the following entities, are not eligible to participate:

• Employees of RMHC CTX and immediate family

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

By purchasing a raffle ticket, the ticket holder agrees to be bound by the official rules and the decisions of RMHC CTX, which shall be final. Winners will be required to execute an affidavit of eligibility and a publicity release permitting RMHC CTX to use their name, photograph, likeness, and voice for promotional purpose in any media. All winners are required to present proof of identity satisfactory to RMHC CTX's sole discretion that matches the name on the winning ticket.

Donation is not required to participate (Still needed?). Raffle ticket winner will be drawn on drawing date regardless of the number of tickets sold. Void where prohibited by law.

RMHC CTX, affiliated companies, franchises, service agencies, officers, directors, or any of its affiliates are not responsible for any injuries, losses or damages of any kind arising in connection with or as a result of the winner acceptance or use of any prize. Winner agrees to defend, indemnify and hold RMHC CTX, David Gardner's Jewelers, affiliated companies, franchises, service agencies, officers, directors, or any of its affiliates harmless from any and all losses, damages, rights, claims and actions of any kind arising in connection with or as a result of the winner's acceptance or use of the prize. Net proceeds will be used to benefit RMHC CTX's mission and purpose related to family and children's programs. Ronald McDonald House Charities of Central Texas provides lodging and support services to families with critically ill or injured children receiving treatment in Central Texas hospitals. For more information visit https://rmhc-ctx.org/all-events/starlight-affair/.